make whole amount of approximately $9.3 million representing the next five semi-annual interest payments that would have
become due on the converted Notes, which was paid from funds in an escrow account for the benefit of the holders of the Notes.
In the exchanges, Note holders received additional consideration in the form of cash payments or additional shares of the
Company’s Common Stock in the amount of approximately $1.1 million to induce exchanges. As a result of adopting FSP APB
14-1, the Company recognized a gain from extinguishment of debt of $49.0 million during 2008. After this conversion,
approximately $48.7 million, net of debt discount of $23.1 million, of the Notes were outstanding at December 31, 2008.

The following table illustrates the impact of adopting FSP APB 14-1 on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of
Income (Loss) and Consolidated Balance Sheet for the year ended December 31, 2008 and as of December 31, 2008, respectively.
There were no impacts to the 2006 and 2007 Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Consolidated Balance Sheets:

  For The Year Ended December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

  (In thousands)

Gain on extinguishment of debt  $ — $ 49,042 $ 49,042
Interest expense  $ (6,779) $ 1,046 $ (5,733)
Income (loss) before income taxes  $ (67,532) $ 50,088 $ (17,444)
Income tax expense (benefit)  $ 480 $ (2,763) $ (2,283)
Net income (loss)  $ (68,012) $ 52,851 $ (15,161)
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.79) $ 0.61 $ (0.18)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.79) $ 0.61 $ (0.18)
Property and equipment, net  $ 636,362 $ 5,902 $ 642,264
Other assets, net  $ 16,376 $ (706) $ 15,670
Long-term debt  $ 195,429 $ (23,134) $ 172,295
Additional paid-in capital  $ 488,343 $ (24,521) $ 463,822
Retained deficit  $ (73,630) $ 52,581 $ (20,779

79

PERFORMANCE GRAPH

 The following graph shows a comparison from November 2, 2006 (the date our Common Stock commenced trading
on the Nasdaq Stock Market) through December 31, 2008 of cumulative total return for our Common Stock, the Nasdaq
Telecommunications Index and the Nasdaq Composite Index, assuming $100 had been invested in each on November 2,
2006. Such returns are based on historical results and are not intended to suggest future performance. The calculation of
cumulative total return is based on the change in stock price and assumes reinvestment of dividends for the Nasdaq